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For more information contact: 
Office of Planning & Analysis 

Office (719) 226-4374 
e-mail address: kim.mersman@doc.state.co.us 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TT HH EE   CC OO LL OO RR AA DD OO   DD EE PP AA RR TT MM EE NN TT   OO FF   CC OO RR RR EE CC TT II OO NN SS   RR EE CC EE II VV EE SS   
$$ 33 ,, 11 77 22 ,, 00 00 66   FF OO RR   FF II SS CC AA LL   YY EE AA RR   22 00 00 88   SS CC AA AA PP   PP AA YY MM EE NN TT   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
     

Colorado Department of Corrections

 SCAAP Fiscal Year 2008

3.87

4.91 4.75

3.62
3.98 4.12

2.14

3.17

5.29

3.313.10

0.77

2.36

3.33

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006* 2007 2008

$
 M

il
li

o
n

  
                            *2006 includes a supplemental of $344,684 

 

  Office of Planning and Analysis 
 

The Office of Planning and Analysis 
exists within the Department of 
Corrections to provide research, 
information and data analysis services. 
The office also monitors population 
projections, analyzes legislative impact 
studies, oversees the administrative 
regulations, and conducts program and 
system evaluations as directed by statute 
or executive priority. 

 
 

           Bill Ritter, Jr. 
        Governor 

 
 

Aristedes W. Zavaras 
Executive Director 

General Statistics and Reporting  
 

The General Statistics and Reporting 
within the Office of Planning and 
Analysis analyzes data and conducts 
research for internal management and 
external criminal justice use. This unit 
gathers, compiles and analyzes data for a 
multitude of agencies and purposes. 

 
 

         About this Bulletin   
 

This publication is intended to 
provide an overview of statistical 
information and findings generated 
by this unit. Dissemination of this 
information to staff and other 
interested individuals will be 
provided through this periodical  
publication. 

B U L L E T I N  O P A  0 9 - 1 8            Statist ical  Bullet in                                   June 1, 2009 

The Colorado Department of Corrections recently received notification that the department was awarded $3.2 
million for the fiscal year 2008 SCAAP payment.  The State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP) is a 
payment program designed to provide federal assistance to states and localities for the costs of incarcerating certain 
criminal aliens who are being held as a result of state and/or local charges or convictions.  The Bureau of Justice 
Assistance (BJA) distributes payments to many jurisdictions including city and county jails and state prisons.  A total 
of 875 applications were submitted and approved for FY2008 with a total of $386,215,610 distributed to eligible 
states and local jurisdictions.   
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 The 2008 award showed a 4.1% decrease with SCAAP applications increasing from 808 
in fiscal year 2007 to 875 for fiscal year 2008. 

 
 The number of inmates included in the submission rose 7.3% in 2008. 

 Funding received in 2008 was over 4 times the amount received in 1995 ($773,343). 

 

Colorado Department of Corrections 

SCAAP 1995 - 2008 
 

Fiscal Years # of Inmates Submittedb Total Awarded 

2008 2,185 $   3,172,006 

2007 2,036 $    3,307,436 

 2006c 1,847 $    3,331,966 

2005 1,721 $    2,358,707 

2004 1,597 $     3,104,425 

2003 1,406 $     2,137,747 

2002 1,308 $     4,117,059 

2001 1,218 $     3,982,669 

2000 1,150 $     3,614,980 

1999 1,082 $     4,745,028 

1998 1,082 $     4,910,998 

1997 1,022 $     3,871,426 

1996   618 $     5,293,314 

1995   423 $        773,343 
aFunds are not always received in the same fiscal year shown due to varying application and processing dates at the federal level. 
bReporting periods and procedures have been revised over the years varying from one-day counts to fiscal year inmate data. 
cFiscal Year 2006 includes additional supplemental payment during the year. 

In order to participate in the SCAAP Program, the Office of Planning and Analysis has 
established databases and criteria needed to submit all required information to the BJA for 
payment.  The General Statistics and Research Evaluation Unit (GSRE) provides resources 
to track and extensively monitor offender data with special emphasis on key identity 
tracking fields.  The tracking ensures the highest level of matching with federal and 
homeland security databases used in the SCAAP data verification process.  Aggregate 
correctional officer salary and employment numbers obtained from the Business Office are 
also key elements submitted by the Department of Corrections each year.  The Colorado 
Department of Corrections has participated and benefited from the SCAAP since 1995, 
receiving a total of $48,721,104 in funds over the past 14 year period though the true cost 
of incarcerating these offenders is drastically higher than the reimbursements received. 
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BJA is continually enhancing and updating their review and verification process.  Some 
highlights in the comparison of the state jurisdictional funding, excluding counties and 
cities, are listed below with a chart breakdown for the top 12 states who received funding. 
 

 A total of 49 state DOC’s received SCAAP funding in 2008.  Only one state, West 
Virginia, did not receive reimbursement funds under the program. 

 The State of Colorado ranked 11th in fiscal year 2007 and 12th in fiscal year 2008 
showing a disproportionately high SCAAP payment when compared to other states 
of comparable size and geographic location. 

 Of the top 12 states, New York (14.7%) and Massachusetts (15.5%) had the largest 
decreases for fiscal year 2008. 
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SCAAP 2008 Payment  

Top 12 States 
  

FY2008                         
SCAAP Payment 

FY2007                       
SCAAP Payment 

State 
Amount Rank Amount Rank 

% Increase/ 
Decrease 
from FY 

2007 
Payment 

California $ 118,030,160 1 $ 109,545,432 1 7.8% 

New York $  23,952,746 2 $  28,069,430 2 -14.7% 

Texas $  18,074,866 3 $ 19,348,827 3 -6.6% 

Florida $  17,315,873 4 $ 18,137,848 4 -4.5% 

Arizona $  12,821,790 5 $ 14,323,932 5 -10.5% 

Illinois $   7,060,019 6 $   7,130813 6 -1.0% 

Oregon $   6,405,825 7 $   5,098,270 8 25.7% 

New Jersey $   6,315,274 8 $   5,881,856 7 7.4% 

North Carolina $   5,285,439 9 $   4,8,33,058 9 9.4% 

Massachusetts $   4,006,516 10 $   4,741,852 10 -15.5% 

Nevada $   3,415,645 11 $   2,775,080 12 23.1% 

Colorado  $   3,172,006 12 $   3,307,436 11 -4.1% 
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The following table shows a yearly breakdown of the SCAAP distribution since fiscal year 2000. 
The number of jurisdictions has increased steadily since 2004, as well as the total SCAAP 
distribution. The average percent of the federal distribution for Colorado is 0.84% with the 
highest percentage occurring in fiscal year 2004. 

 
 
 

Percentage of Distribution for Colorado Department of Corrections 
FY2000 - FY2008 

 

Year 
Total SCAAP 
Distribution 

No. of State & Local 
Jurisdictions 

Receiving Payments 

CDOC SCAAP 
Payment 

CDOC % of 
Total 

Distribution 

2008 $386,315,610 875 $3,172,006 0.82% 

2007 $377,316,374 808 $ 3,307,436 0.88% 

2006* $376,336,474 800 $ 3,331,966 0.89% 

2005 $287,132,506 758 $ 2,358,707 0.82% 

2004 $281,605,292 741 $ 3,104,425 1.10% 

2003 $239,999,996 797 $ 2,137,747 0.89% 

2002 $545,090,055 660 $ 4,117,059 0.76% 

2001 $547,184,046 515 $ 3,982,669 0.73% 

2000 $563,484,657 411 $ 3,614,980 0.64% 

*Includes additional supplemental payment during the year.  
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Combined State, County and City SCAAP Payments by State 
Top 12 for Fiscal Year 2008 Payments 

State 
State 

Payment 

Local & 
County 

Payments 
Total Rank 

State Census 
Population* 

Pop. 
Rank 

California $118,030,160 $43,717,418 $161,747,578 1 36,553,215 1 

New York $  23,952,746 $24,991,581 $  48,944,327 2 19,297,729 3 

Texas $  18,074,866 $10,448,306  $  28,523,172 3 23,904,380 2 

Florida $  17,315,873 $  5,634,257 $  22,950,130 4 18,251,243 4 

Arizona $  12,821,790 $  4,663,867 $  17,485,657 5   6,338,755 16 

New Jersey $    6,315,274 $  7,306,654 $  13,621,928 6   8,685,920 11 

Illinois $    7,060,019 $  4,533,309 $  11,593,328 7 12,852,548 5 

Oregon $    6,405,825 $  1,958,762 $    8,364,587 8   3,747,455 27 

North Carolina $    5,285,439 $  2,986,617 $    8,272,056 9   9,061,032 10 

Colorado $    3,172,006 $  3,717,333 $    6,889,339 10   4,861,515 22 

Nevada $    3,415,645 $  3,388,351 $    6,803,996 11   2,565,382 35 

Massachusetts $    4,006,516 $  2,760,244 $    6,766,760 12   6,449,755 14 

*State population as of July 1, 2007, United States Census Bureau:  http://en.wikipedia.org 

The SCAAP grant includes payments to state prisons, county jails, and city jails.  The total of 
$6,889,339 was paid out to all the jurisdictions in the State of Colorado for this year’s payment.  
The following bullet points and chart show specific differences when comparing the overall 
jurisdictions of Colorado compared to other states. 
 

 Colorado ranked 10th overall in total SCAAP payments received by all jurisdictions (state 
and local combined) although the state is 22nd in state population. 

 
 A total of 28 county and city jails in Colorado received $3,717,333 in funding. Two new 

jurisdictions, in the state of Colorado, were added for fiscal year 2008. 
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